

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

*Defendants,*

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD,

*Defendant-Intervenor.*

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

RELIEF REQUESTED BY  
FEBRUARY 3, 2023

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL OF  
JANUARY 5, 2023 ORDERS [DKT. NOS. 512 AND 513]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	1
A. H.B. 3293 And This Court’s Injunction Allowing B.P.J. To Participate .....	1
B. This Court’s Rulings Against B.P.J. And The Need For A Stay Pending Appeal .....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. B.P.J.’s Substantial Merits Arguments Warrant A Stay Pending Appeal .....	6
B. The Equities Strongly Favor A Stay Pending Appeal .....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.*,  
 No. 1:22-cv-01075-JMS-DLP, 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022),  
 appeal dismissed, No. 22-2332 (7th Cir. Jan. 19, 2023).....6

*Doe v. Wood Ctny. Bd. of Educ.*, 888 F. Supp. 2d 771, 778 (S.D. W. Va. 2012) .....10

*Goldstein v. Miller*,  
 488 F. Supp. 156 (D. Md. 1980).....5

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett*,  
 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010) .....7

*Hecox v. Little*,  
 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020), *appeal filed*, 20-35815  
 (9th Cir. Sept. 17, 2020).....6, 7

*Krell v. Queen Anne’s Cty.*,  
 No. CV JKB-18-0637, 2020 WL 416975 (D. Md. Jan. 27, 2020).....6

*Long v. Robinson*,  
 432 F.3d 977 (4th Cir. 1970) .....4

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....4

*Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp Int’l LLC*,  
 No. 1:16CV534(JCC/IDD),  
 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016) .....5

*Peck v. Upshur Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 941 F. Supp. 1478 (S.D. W. Va. 1996).....5

*Soule by Stanescu v. Conn. Ass’n of Schs., Inc. et al.*,  
 No. 21-1365-cv, 2022 WL 17724715 (2d Cir. Dec. 16, 2022).....6

*Westfield Ins. Co. v. Mitchell*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-00585, 2013 WL 12166340 (S.D.W. Va. Feb. 7, 2013).....4

*WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave*,  
 No. 2:07-cv-00122, 2007 WL 9717802 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 11, 2007)..... *passim*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d) .....1, 4, 5
